

Sessions Case No.149/2019 (149)

Order No. 30

Dated 20.03.2025.

Today is fixed for hearing of bail petition.

Ld. P.P.Jalpaiguri is present with C.D. today.

Ld. Advocate on behalf of accused person also present today and prays for bail by submitting an affidavit, wherein, he stated that there is no bail application filed or pending, on behalf of accused person, before the higher forum.

Perused the prayer.

Heard submission.

It appears from the record that the accused person, since the court granted bail, not attended the court from 02.08.2021 after that on and from 02.12.2021, 14.03.2022, 27.06.2022, 12.09.2022, 21.11.2022, 06.08.2023, 19.06.2023, 19.09.2023, 22.01.2024, 04.06.2024, 11.09.2024 the said accused person was absent.

The court issued W/A against the said accused person on 12.12.2024 vide order no.27, dt. 12.12.2024.

On the fixed date of 04.03.2025 the accused person was not apprehended by the police or the accused person himself was not surrendered before the court.

The warrantee accused person was surrendered before the court on 19.03.2025.

As, due to the long non appearance of the accused person, the case has been pending.

Considering the submission and material facts and conduct of the accused person the prayer for bail is rejected at this stage.

Ld. Prosecution and Ld. Advocate for accused person also prays for short date in respect of framing the charge against the accused person.

Fix: 28.03.2025 for framing of charge.

To date (19.05.2025) for production and further order.

D/C

**Addl. Dist. & Sessions Judge
1st Court, Jalpaiguri.**